1993 Assembly Bill 211

Date of enactment: April 12, 1994 Date of publication*: April 26, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 265

AN ACT to amend 801.11 (1) (b) 1; and to create 801.11 (1) (b) 1m of the statutes, relating to: expanding who may be served a copy of a summons to obtain personal jurisdiction over a defendant.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 801.11 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

801.11 (1) (b) 1. In the presence of some competent member of the family at least 14 years of age, who shall

be informed of the contents thereof; or

SECTION 2. 801.11 (1) (b) 1m of the statutes is created to read:

801.11 (1) (b) 1m. In the presence of a competent adult, currently residing in the abode of the defendant, who shall be informed of the contents of the summons; or